

# No. 10-60988

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

ENTERGY CORPORATION AND  
AFFILIATED SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS J. CLARK (202) 514-9084

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents. . . . .	i
Table of Authorities. . . . .	ii
A. Taxpayer’s discussion of the regulatory test is predicated on its incorrect assumption that the windfall tax was imposed on past profits. . . . .	3
B. The windfall tax was a tax on the difference between two values, and taxpayer’s arguments recharacterizing it as a tax on income are not persuasive. . . . .	9
C. Taxpayer would have this Court accord no weight to the text of the windfall-tax statute . . . . .	15
1. Contrary to taxpayer’s arguments, the creditability analysis required by the Treasury regulation and case law begins with the tax base as set forth in the foreign statute. . . . .	17
2. The extrinsic evidence relied on by taxpayer here lacks probative value and should not have been accorded determinative weight. . . . .	23
D. Taxpayer’s remaining arguments lack merit. . . . .	26
Conclusion. . . . .	29
Certificate of service. . . . .	30
Certificate of compliance. . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Sav. Association v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	24
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 113 T.C. 338 (1999).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Graham Co. Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	25
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	3, 7-8, 26
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 76 T.C. 493 (1981). . . . .	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Miss. Chemical Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 298 (1972).....	14

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 901.....	2, 15, 23
----------------------	-----------

**Rules and Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):	
§ 1.901-2.....	2, 3, 15, 17, 18, 19, 26, 28
§ 1.901-2(a)(1). . . . .	26
§ 1.901-2(a)(3)(i). . . . .	17
§ 1.901-2(b)(1). . . . .	17
§ 1.901-2(b). . . . .	15, 26
§ 1.901-2(b)(3)(i)(A). . . . .	6
§ 1.901-2(b)(4)(i). . . . .	7, 18

**Rules and Regulations (cont'd):** **Page(s)**

Tax Court Rule 146. . . . . 16

**Miscellaneous:**

Debate of Finance Bill, U.K. House of Commons,  
Standing Committee A, 2d Sitting, Part II  
(July 17, 1997, 11pm). . . . . 13
